

### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 35<sup>TH</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 9<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 28<sup>th</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2005 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza Hon. Josephat B. Palma Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda Hon. Thomas Raul L. Cartagenas Hon. Zenon R. Perez Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas Hon. Julius M. Simbajon Hon. Ignacio M. Castil Hon. Artemio N. Sangarios Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer SB Member, (Acting Presiding Officer) SB Member, SB Member SB Member SB Member SB Member SB Member LnB President, Ex Officio Member SKMF President, Ex Officio Member

ABSENT: None

#### MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 05-004 Series of 2005

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 130-0 PARAGRAPH "C" OF ORDINANCE NO.C-001, SERIES OF 2004, AFFECTING THE RULES ON COCKFIGHTING-

"WHEREAS, in the province of Cebu, cockfighting are held in weekday;

"WHEREAS, the law is not explicit as to the exclusion of weekdays in the holding of cockfighting;

"NOW THEREFORE, be it enacted by the 9<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol that:

Section 1. Section 130-0 paragraph "c" of Municipal Ordinance No.C-001, series of 2004 shall be amended to read:

"c) Regular cockfights shall be held on Sundays and Thursdays for Balikbayan and tourists, legal holidays and during local fiesta for not more than three (3) days, and on occasion of the holding of agricultural, commercial or industrial fair, carnival or explosion within the week of the fiesta.

No cockfights shall be held on the following days:

Holy Thursday, Good Friday, Election/ Referendum Day, Registration Day for such Election/Referendum, June 12 – Independence Day, November 30 – National Heroes Day, December 30 – Rizal Day."

Section 2. The PNP Provincial Director of Bohol through the Chief of Police of Loon shall be duly informed of the said activities for guidance and proper consideration.

Section 3. Effectivity – This ordinance shall take effect after the Sangguniang Panlalawigan declare its validity.

"APPROVED BY MAJORITY VOTES"

. . . . . . . . . .

Page 2 of 2 SB ORDINANCE NO. 15-001, Series of 2005

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted resolution.

JOSEPHAT B. PALMA SB Member Acting Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

**FIDELINO P. CORITICO** Secretary to the Sanggunian

#### CERTIFIED:

#### EDWIN R. LADEZA

Municipal Vice-Mayor Regular Presiding Officer

A P P R O V E D:

CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M. D. Municipal Mayor

Date Approved: March 3, 2005

Page 3 of 2 SB ORDINANCE NO. 15-001, Series of 2005

Page 4 of 2 SB ORDINANCE NO. 15-001, Series of 2005